

No. 16-847

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DANIEL BINDERUP, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

---

---

MADELINE D. WISEMAN  
*Attorney  
Counsel of Record for Respondents*

University of California, Berkeley  
School of Law  
Berkeley, CA 94720

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Respondents’ Past and Present .....	1
II. The District Court in Mr. Binderup’s Case .....	3
III. The District Court in Mr. Suarez’s Case .....	4
IV. The Third Circuit .....	4
A. Plurality Opinion .....	4
B. Concurring Opinion .....	7
C. Dissenting Opinion .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. As-Applied Challenges To Felon Dispossession Laws Are Needed To Protect The Fundamental Right To Bear Arms .....	12
A. Per <i>Heller</i> , Felon Dispossession Laws Are Only Presumptively Lawful .....	14
B. Separation Of Powers Requires As-Applied Challenges To Prevent Legislative Encroachment On Second Amendment Rights .....	16
II. Section 922(g)(1) Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Respondents Because They Can Overcome Its Presumptive Lawfulness And Thus Are Entitled To The Second Amendment’s Protections .....	20
A. The Historical Justifications For Dispossessing Felons Do Not Apply To Respondents Or Their Crimes .....	21
i. At no time have respondents been violent or presented a danger to the public .....	22
ii. Respondents did not commit crimes serious enough to justify disarmament .....	24

B.	<i>Heller</i> Compels <i>Per Se</i> Unconstitutionality Because § 922(g)(1) Entirely Bars Respondents From Exercising The Second Amendment’s Core Guarantee Of Self-Defense In The Home . . . . .	26
C.	The Law Falls Under Either Form Of Heightened Scrutiny Because There Is No Evidence That Permanently Disarming People Like Respondents Is Tied To Public Safety . . . . .	29
	i. Disarming nonviolent state misdemeanants who never spent time in prison is not narrowly tailored to public safety goals . . . . .	31
	ii. Disarming nonviolent state misdemeanants who never spent time in prison is not substantially related to public safety goals . . . . .	32
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	34
	APPENDIX . . . . .	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	14
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> , 430 U.S. 313 (1977) .....	33
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	33
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	33
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	27, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	31
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	31
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	18
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	10, 13, 18, 27, 31
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	33
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	31
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	16

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	28
<i>United Public Workers of America v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 13, 16, 20, 22, 23,
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cheeseman</i> , 600 F.3d 270 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Khami</i> , 362 F. App'x 501 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	4, 7, 16, 30, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>United States v. Woolsey</i> , 759 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	14
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980) .....	33

## **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) .....	2, 3, 6, 28
------------------------------	-------------

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) . . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. 925(c) . . . . .	3, 9, 28, 31
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3405 . . . . .	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.574a(1)(d) . . . . .	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dr. James Austin, Lauren-Brooke Eisen, James Cullen, and Jonathan Frank, <i>How Many Americans Are Unnecessarily Incarcerated?</i> Brennan Center for Justice at the N.Y. Univ. School of Law (2016) . . . . .	18
Richard Fallon, <i>As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000) . . . . .	14
Kevin Marshall, <i>Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Policy 695 (2009) . . . . .	22, 23
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing The Right To Keep And Bear Arms For Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework And A Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009) . . .	29, 30
